» w® INSTITUT PRO TESTOVANI A CERTIFIKACI, a.s. «\W/%,
Im tiida Tomase Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 Zlin, Czech Republic
- Testing Laboratory No. 1004

accredited by CIA according to CSN EN ISO/IEC 17025:2018

%

)

"t

o
G/ N
ll/‘"n| u\\‘\\\

N

S C)

L 1004

Testing laboratory * Calibration laboratory * Product certification body * Quality management systems certification body
Inspection body * Authorized body * Notified body

Number of pages: 8
Page : 1 ref.No. 472113473-01

ACCREDITED LABORATORY
TEST REPORT
ref.No. 472113473-01

Sample: “ReCap, CAP made from 100% recycled PP"-
— for detailed description see page 2

Sample received on: August 18, 2020

Report elaborated by: Dipl. Ing. Daniel Vit

Place and date of issue: Zlin, September 4, 2020

Dipl. Ing. Jifi Samsonek, PhD.
Head of Accredited Testing Laboratory

Note: The results given in this Test Report apply only to the sample tested by our laboratory!
Without a written consent by Institut pro testovani a certifikaci, a.s. Zlin, the Test Report may not be reproduced unless as a whole!

tel.:+420 577 601 272 e-mail:itc@itczlin.cz www.itczlin.cz




®  INSTITUT PRO TESTOVANI A CERTIFIKACI, a.s. o\,

IT@ tfida Tomase Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 Zlin, Czech Republic iacNRA

NS A

Testing Laboratory No. 1004 o T
accredited by CIA according to CSN EN ISO/IEC 17025:2018

Testing laboratory * Calibration laboratory * Product certification body * Quality management systems certification body
Inspection body * Authorized body * Notified body

Number of pages: 8
Page : 2 ref.No. 472113473-01

Sample description and identification:

Table No. | - List of the supplied samples

ITC's identification

P Sample identification by the client Description of submitted sample

ReCap, CAP made from 100%

472113473/01 recycled PP

Sampling method used:
The test sample was collected and supplied to the laboratory by the client. The laboratory is not responsible for
this way of sampling.

Work requested:
1. Overall migrations in food simulants: demineralised water, A, B and D2 - OM2 conditions
2. Specific migration of metals according to requirements of Commission regulation 10/2011 as amended,
annex I
3. Specific migration of primary aromatic amines according to requirements of Commission Regulation
10/2011 as amended, annex | and I
4. Sensory analysis

5. Colour fastness tests
6. Tests according to the requirements of FDA 21 CFR § 177.1520(c) — end tests

Notes:

A =10% ethanol

B = 3% acetic acid

D2 = olive oll

OM = Overall Migration

Note: The results given in this Test Report apply only to the sample tested by our laboratory!
Without a written consent by Institut pro testovani a certifikaci, a.s. Zlin, the Test Report may not be reproduced unless as a whole!

tel.:+420 577 601 272 e-mail:itc@itczlin.cz www.itczlin.cz



e X Pkt -pa ¢ By . S —— =
ITC*' ,\ tfida Tomase Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 Zlin, Czech Republic M
-

® INSTITUT PRO TESTOVANI A CERTIFIKACI, a.s. &%,
NN
Testing Laboratory No. 1004 °4@x‘ ®
Hhelah® L 1004
accredited by CIA according to CSN EN ISO/IEC 17025:2018

Tesling laboratory * Calibration laboratory * Product certification body * Quality management systems certification body
Inspection body * Authorized body * Nofified body

Number of pages: 8
Page : 3 ref.No. 472113473-01

Testing method used:

1.

Overall migration into aqueous food simulants according to CSN EN 1186-3

2.

Overall migration into olive oil according to CSN EN 1186-2

3.

Determination of specific migration of elements in the leachate by means of ICP-MS method
according to the ITC's test procedure No. A-10-97

-

Determination of specific migration of primary aromatic amines by LC-MSMS method according to
ITC's test procedure A-95-28

Off-taste and off-odour determination according to DIN 10955

Determination of colorant migration according to the ITC’s test procedure No. A 08-87

Determination of density according to the ITC’s test procedure No. A-11-99

Determination of melting point according to ITC's test procedure No. A-12-105

Extractable fractions in n-hexane at reflux according to the FDA 21 CFR 177.1520 d(3)

p—| ol o] b L= o

Maximum soluble fraction in xylene at 25°C according to the FDA 21 CFR 177.1520 d(4)

Test conditions:

1.

Food simulants: A, B

Contact temperature and contact time: 40 °C / 10 days (OM2)

1 cap /100 ml of the food simulant, contact by total inmersion, evaluation of the first migration

The test results were expressed as mg released from one cap in accordance with the rules given by
Commission Regulation 10/2011, Chapter V “Compliance”; Article 17 "Expression of migration test
results”.

Food simulants: D2

Contact temperature and contact time: 40 °C / 10 days (OM2)

1 cap /100 ml of the food simulant, contact by total inmersion, evaluation of the first migration

The test results were expressed as mg released from one cap in accordance with the rules given by
Commission Regulation 10/2011, Chapter V “Compliance”; Article 17 “Expression of migration test
results”.

Food simulants: B

Contact temperature and contact time: 60 °C / 10 days

1 cap /100 ml of the food simulant, contact by total immersion, evaluation of the first migration

The test results were expressed as mg of compound (metal) released from one cap in accordance
with the rules given by Commission Regulation 10/2011, Chapter V “Compliance”; Atticle 17
"Expression of migration test results”.

Food simulants: B

Contact temperature and contact time: 60 °C / 10 days

1 cap /100 ml of the food simulant, contact by total immersion, evaluation of the first migration

The test results were expressed as mg of compound (amine) released from one cap in accordance
with the rules given by Commission Regulation 10/2011, Chapter V “Compliance”; Atticle 17
“Expression of migration test results”.

Food simulants: over-boiled drinking water

Contact conditions: 40°C / 48 hrs, contact by total immersion, 100 cm? of the sample /100 ml of the
food simulant

The number of assessors: 6 ; Type of evaluation : paired multi-comparison test

The test was performed into food simulants (3% acetic acid, 10% ethanol and olive oil). The paper
filters were soaked with simulant. The samples were exposed to the contact with the soaked filters for
5 hours at 50°C under the pressure of 1 kg/ dm?.

Temperature 23+2°C, immersion liquid (ethanol/water), density of immersion liquid determined by

Note: The results given in this Test Report apply only to the sample tested by our laboratory!

Without a written consent by Institut pro testovéni a certifikaci, a.s. Zlin, the Test Report may not be reproduced unless as a whole!

tel.:+420 577 601 272 e-mail:itc@itczlin.cz www.itczlin.cz




® INSTITUT PRO TESTOVANI A CERTIFIKACI, a.s.  &\&J%,

S G
~——

o,
tfida Tomase Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 Zlin, Czech Republic ilm
Testing Laboratory No. 1004 RN » 100;’

accredited by CIA according to CSN EN ISO/IEC 17025:2018

Testing laboratory * Calibration laboratory * Product certification body * Quality management systems certification body
Inspection body * Authorized body * Notified body

Number of pages: 8
Page : 4 ref.No. 472113473-01

ultrasonic density-meter, with correction for uplift pressure
Hot stage microscopy method according to ASTM D 2117

8.
9. reflux, 2 hours
10. | The sample was dissolved in hot xylene and then cooled down to 25°C and kept for 1 hour

The laboratory is not responsible for information received from customer, which could have influence on the
validity of the results. Further information required by the standard/standards and not given in this Test Report

are available at a request at the Laboratory.

Testing laboratory: .
All the tests were performed in workplace no.: 1 - tfida Toméase Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 Zlin.

Note: The results given in this Test Report apply only to the sample tested by our laboratory!
Without a written consent by Institut pro testovéni a certifikaci, a.s. Zlin, the Test Report may not be reproduced unless as a whole!

tel.;+420 577 601 272 e-mail:itc@itczlin.cz www.itczlin.cz




7 1 \ 5

ITG

INSTITUT PRO TESTOVANI A CERTIFIKACI, a. s.
tiida Tomase Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 Zlin, Czech Republic

Testing Laboratory No. 1004

accredited by CIA according to CSN EN ISO/IEC 17025:2018

\\\\\\\|u/,‘//

S,

il: —

S

% /R\\ ..
/"/nln\\‘\ L 1004

Testing laboratory * Calibration laboratory * Product cerlification body * Quality management systems certification body
Inspection body * Authorized body * Notified body

Test results:

Number of pages: 8

Page :

Table No. Il - Overall Migration into Food Simulants

Sample 472113473/01 -

Food simulant ‘V:

- |

Unit

R

—T

2. | 3

RN T

5 ref.No. 472113473-01

“ReCap, CAP made from 100% recycled PP”

Value obtalned L3

Uncertainty
2

|

4. | Mean

Migration test by total immersion: 1 capl1 00 ml of food simulant; OM2

A 10% ethanol mg/artlcl_eﬁi 0,7 1,2 0 7 e 0 9 0,4 B
B:3%aceticacid | mgfarticle | 0,5 08 | <05 | - | % | -
D2: olive oil mg/article 34 23 - 17 | 25 1,1
Notes to Table No. II.:
1)  Symbol ,<" means less than limit of detection of the analytical method (LOD).
2) The reported expanded uncertainty is based on a standard uncertainty multiplied by a coverage factor of k=2, providing
a level of confidence of approximately 95%.
3) Mean value was not calculated, some of the obtained results were below LOD.

Table No. lll. - Specific migration of metals according to Commission Regulation (EU) 10/2011
as amended, Annex Il

Sample 472113473/01 - “ReCap, CAP made from 100% recycled PP”

pp—— - e

Uncertamty

he 15t migration

Notes to Table No IIl
1)

Parameter / test conditions Unit Value obtained "
Specmc mlgratnon into 3% acetic acid, 60°C, 10 days evaluation of t
Alumlnlum mg/artlcle 4 < 0,01 W
Barium - mg/article B < dooisi |
Cobalt o - Arﬁgi;/artlcle | : < 0,0005
Copper n mg/article - <40005 1
Iron 7 ~ mg/article 7 o ; 061 7;
Lithium - ! ?g/ertlcle - < 0,001 7
Manganesie N mg/article B < 0,001 o 7
Zinc - mg/article <001 N
Nickel | mglrtide | <0001 |

Symbol <" means LOD (limit of detection) of used analytical method.

Note: The results given in this Test Report apply only to the sample tested by our laboratory!
Without a written consent by Institut pro testovéni a certifikaci, a.s. Zlin, the Test Report may not be reproduced unless as a whole!

tel.:+420 577

601 272 e-mail:i

tc@itezlin.cz www.itczlin.cz




®  INSTITUT PRO TESTOVANI A CERTIFIKACI, a.s. o\

IT@ tiida Tomage Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 Zlin, Czech Republic

Testing Laboratory No. 1004
accredited by CIA according to CSN EN ISO/IEC 17025:2018

SN,
S
U NS o®
e L 1004

Testing laboratory * Calibration laboratory * Product certification body * Quality management systems certification body

Inspection body * Authorized body * Notified body

Number of pages:

8

6 ref.No. 472113473-01

Table No. IV. - Specific migration of primary aromatic amines according to
Commission Regulation (EU) 10/2011 as amended, Annex I

Parameter

4-Am|no blphenyle

Ben2|d|ne

4 Chlor-o-toluidine

2- Naftylamlne

-Ammoazotoluene
-Amlno 4- mtro-toluene

p-Chlor _aniline

2,4-Diamino-anisole

4,4'-Diamino- dlphenylmethane
3, 3'-D|chlor-ben2|d|ne

3,3 Dlmethoxy benzidine

‘ 3 3- Dlmethyl benzidine
3, 3- Dlmethyl -4.4'- duammodlphenylmethane

p-Keresidine
74 4 Methylen -bis(2-chlo chloranllme)
4,4 -Oxy-dianiline
2.4‘-Th}o-draniiiﬁé
o-Toluidine

2 4-T0Iuened1am|ne )
2,4,5-Trimethyl-aniline

o-Anisidine

-Amlnoazobenzene
2,4- Dlmethylanlllne

2,6- D|methylanllme
1,5- Dlamlnonaphthalene

Aniline

Sum of positive results of
primary aromatic amines

Notes to Table No. V.

1)  Symbol “<” means less than the limit of detection of used analytical method.

Note: The results given in this Test Report apply only to the sample tested by our laboratory!

v Sample 472113473/01 “ReCap, CAP made from 100% rgtgxcled PP”

Value

~ obtained "

Specific mlgratlon into 3% acetic acid, 60°C, 10 days evaluation of the 15 mlgratlon

<0,00005
1<0,00005
<0,00005

<0,00005
<0,00005

<0,00005
<0,00005
<0,00005

Uncertamty

<0,00005
<0,00005
<0,00005
<0,00005
<0,00005
<0,00005
<0,00005
= QO@Q?
<0,00005
<0,00005
<0,00005

<0,00005
<0,00005
<0,00005
<0,00005 |
<0,00005
<0,00005
<0,00005

Without a written consent by Institut pro testovani a certifikaci, a.s. Zlin, the Test Report may not be reproduced unless as a whole!

tel.:+420 577 601 272

e-mail:itc@itczlin.cz

www.itczlin.cz




p ® INSTITUT PRO TESTOVANI A CERTIFIKACI, a.s. o\,

tiida Tomase Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 Zlin, Czech Republic e T
Testing Laboratory No. 1004 F v

“4, G I/I\\\ W S [)
e L 1004

A\ w

e

accredited by CIA according to CSN EN ISO/IEC 17025:2018

Testing laboratory * Calibration laboratory * Product certification body * Quality management systems certification body
Inspection body * Authorized body * Notified body

Number of pages: 8
Page : 7 ref.No. 472113473-01

Table No. V. — Specific migration of primary aromatic amines according to

Commission Regulation (EU) 10/2011 as amended, Annex |
Sample 472113473/01 - “ReCap, CAP made from 100% recycled PP”

Parameter

l CAS No. ] Unit Value obtained " Uncertainty

Specific migration into 3% acetic acid, 60°C, 10 days, evaluation of the 15! migration

4 4'-diaminodiphenyl sulphone 80-08-0 | mg/article <0,001 .
2-aminobenzamide 88—68-6 7m§/article 2 0,061 o - 7
7 1 ,3-phénylreh-e@ni;e - 108-;45-2 mg/article | < 00(?1 s
ﬁ,3—benzenedi$’tﬁanamir¥e i WWSS—O rmiélrartricle B 7< 0,601 - 7

Notes to Table No V.
1) Symbol “<” means less than the limit of detection of used analytical method.

Table No. VI. - Sensory analysis - Evaluation of off odour and off taste
Sample 472113473/01 - “ReCap, CAP made from 100% recycled PP”

 Assessor | unit" | odour  Taste |
Overboiled drinking water, 40°C, 48 hours
D T T
2 B level | 15 1,5
A 3 L level I I A N
4 o level , 1 .

5 L level ~ 2(chemical) ~ 2 (chemical)
6 0 lev 1 1

Median | ~ level | 1 I o

Notes to Table No. VI.:

1)  The intensity of odour and flavour is expressed according to the scale
Off-odour and off-taste scale:
0 = No perceptible off-odour or off-taste
1 = Just perceptible off-odour or off-taste (off-odour and off-taste determination is very difficult)
2 = Slightly perceptible off-odour or off-taste
3 = Clearly perceptible off-odour or off-taste
4 = Strong off-odour or off-taste

According to Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council the articles shall not cause
deterioration in the organoleptic characteristics of food. The product is considered to be suitable for food contact if the levels
0to 2,5 is achieved.

Note: The results given in this Test Report apply only to the sample tested by our laboratory!
Without a written consent by Institut pro testovéni a certifikaci, a.s. ZIin, the Test Report may not be reproduced unless as a whole!

tel.:+420 577 601 272 e-mail:itc@itczlin.cz www.itczlin.cz




® INSTITUT PRO TESTOVANI A CERTIFIKACI, a. s. \\:\\:'J/;//

-4 tfida Tomase Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 Zlin, Czech Republic ——TTere
TG =

Testing Laboratory No. 1004 NN ’ 1003
accredited by CIA according to CSN EN ISO/IEC 17025:2018

Testing laboratory * Calibration laboratory * Product certification body * Quality management systems certification body
Inspection body * Authorized body * Notfified body

Number of pages: 8
Page : 8 ref.No. 472113473-01

Table No. VII. Test result of colorants migration
Sample 472113473/01 - “ReCap, CAP made from 100% recycled PP”

Food simulant Value obtained " Requirement ?
10% ethanol No differences No release of colorants should be observed
3% acetic acid No differences No release of colorants should be observed
Qlive oll No differences No release of colorants should be observed
Notes to the table VII.:

1) No differences — there does not exist difference between the filter paper soaked with the food simulant that was exposed
to the contact with the sample and the filter paper soaked with food simulant that was not exposed to the contact with
the sample.

2) Requirement according to Resolution EU AP (89)1 as amended.

Table No. VIII. - Test Results of End Tests according to FDA 21 CFR § 177.1520(c)
Sample 472113473/01 - “ReCap, CAP made from 100% recycled PP”

ERES S === == e S an = —:—\T—a.-l—ué»;o_i‘—aﬁ S == Tc;rtj;fé: 2 “’;_i.;]‘it; e
Parameter Unit 1 5 { 3 T Mean gy Evaluation
bR L™ value] I —
Specific density g/lcm?® | 0,905 | 0,905 | 0,905 | 0,905 0,002 0’882,'3? 919 Compliance
S . — 1 180-180 2 a
Melting point °C 167 | 168 | 168 | 168 2 123_1 gg 3 | Compliance
Extractable fractions wiw% | 300 | 3,02 | 310 | 3,04 | 020 |max. 6,4%%| Compliance
in n-hexane ] i I E . i —
Maximum soluble fraction |\, o | 739 | 7,35 | 7,53 | 7,42 0,46 max. 9,8 23 | Compliance
i,]!ifxrxy':lgekne‘ i ~ = TS . A = =T :7l BRSSP = £ = = S e = e B2 == 8, S £ LY

Notes to the table VIIl.:

1) The reported expanded uncertainty is based on a standard uncertainty multiplied by a coverage factor of k=2, providing a
level of confidence of approximately 95%.

2) Limit values for Polypropylene according to FDA 21 CFR § 177.1520(c), 1.1a. Polypropylene described in paragraph
(a)(1)(i) of this section.

3) Limit values for Polypropylene according to FDA 21 CFR § 177.1520(c), 1.1b. Propylene homopolymer described in
paragraph (a)(1)(ii) of this section.

Evaluation of the test results carried out:
Dipl. Ing. Daniel Vit

Dipl. Ing. Véra Vilimkova
Head of the analytical and microbiology laboratory

Note: The results given in this Test Report apply only to the sample tested by our laboratory!
Without a written consent by Institut pro testovani a certifikaci, a.s. Zlin, the Test Report may not be reproduced unless as a whole!

tel.:+420 577 601 272 e-mail:itc@itczlin.cz www.itczlin.cz




	100% recycled PP_ReCap Food Contact Laboratory Test EU USA_472113473_01_ZPAL-1
	100% recycled PP_ReCap Food Contact Laboratory Test EU USA_472113473_01_ZPAL-2
	100% recycled PP_ReCap Food Contact Laboratory Test EU USA_472113473_01_ZPAL-3
	100% recycled PP_ReCap Food Contact Laboratory Test EU USA_472113473_01_ZPAL-4
	100% recycled PP_ReCap Food Contact Laboratory Test EU USA_472113473_01_ZPAL-5
	100% recycled PP_ReCap Food Contact Laboratory Test EU USA_472113473_01_ZPAL-6
	100% recycled PP_ReCap Food Contact Laboratory Test EU USA_472113473_01_ZPAL-7
	100% recycled PP_ReCap Food Contact Laboratory Test EU USA_472113473_01_ZPAL-8

